

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DHR.77/2013

Appellants : 1. Md. Ziarul Hoque Prodhani

2. Md. Dildar Hussain

Respondents : The SPIO, Office of

The District Health Society, NRHM, Dhubri
 The Mission Director, NRHM, Guwahati

Date of hearing : 14.03.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 14.03.2016

The Public Authority is represented by Shri Gautam Ganguly, SPIO, National Health Mission, Assam along with Shri Rahul Dev Chakraborty, ASPIO, Shri Tarun Chandra Bhagabati, PIO and Shri. Ramijur Rahman, J.E. (Civil) NHM, Dhubri.

A Written Statement dated 10.03.2016 from the SPIO, NHM, Assam and another one dated 11.03.2016 from the Joint Director, Health Services, DHS, Dhubri received.

Both the Appellants absent. However, a letter dated 10.03.2016 received from them.

The Second Appeal had been filed by the Appellants being aggrieved at not receiving the full information in response to their Application dated 10.05.2013.

Perused both the aforementioned Written Statements. It is seen that certain information had been furnished to the Appellants through a letter dated 25.06.2013. It is also seen that the Appellants were not satisfied with the information furnished to them through this letter and hence Second Appeal.

Shri Ramijur Rahman, J.E. (Civil) NHM, Dhubri submitted personally that further information were personally handed over by him to the Appellants on 10.03.2016 which were to their satisfaction. The W/S of the Appellants dated 10.03.2016 also testify the position. The Appellants have also submitted before the Commission an apology for their absence and have prayed for disposal of their Second Appeal.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Second Appeal is herby disposed of

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DHR.77/2013/ -A

Dtd. 14.03.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the District Health Society, National Rural Health Mission, Dhubri, Jail Road, P.O.- Dhubri, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783301 for information.
- 2. The SPIO, office of the Mission Director, National Rural Health Mission, Christian Basti, Guwahati, Pin-781005 for information.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/Joint Director, Health Services, P.O.- Dhubri, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783301 for information.
- 4. Md. Ziarul Hoque Prodhani and Md. Dildar Hussain, Advocates, Dhubri Bar Association, P.O.- Dhubri, Dist- Dhubri, Asssam, Pin- 783001 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission